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PROJECT DESCRIPTION

Tenant fit-out of a Landlord provided shell on the first floor of a 5 story (1 level retail/restaurant with 4 residential
above) mixed use building located in the new Bridge Park Development. The space will consist of a full kitchen, bar,
dining room, brewery and an exterior patio.

APPLICABLE BUILDING CODES

Building: 2011 Ohio Building Code Energy: ASHRAE 90.1

Structural: 2011 Ohio Building Code Gas: 2011 Ohio Fuel Gas Code
Mechanical: 2011 Ohio Mechanical Code Accessibility: 2011 Ohio Building Code
Plumbing: 2011 Ohio Plumbing Code 2009 ICC/ ANSI A117.1
Electrical: 2014 National Electric Code ADAAG

BUILDING INFORMATION

BUILDING: Bridge Park Building C3

Parcel ID #: 273-012660-00

Zoning: BSD - Scioto River Neighborhood

No. Storeys: 5 (1 podium with 4 floors above)
Use/Occupancy Classifications (Chapter 3):  Non-separated mixed use (B, A3, A2, M & S2)
Construction Types (Section 602): IA podium with 4 floors of IIB above. (3hr separation above podium)
Fire Suppression: Yes - Fully Sprinkled per NFPA 13

Fire Alarm: Yes - Required

Gross Building Area: 95,360 sf (19,072 per floor)

TENANT SPACE: TE-100

Use/Occupancy Classification (Chapter 3): A2, Assembly

Intended Use: Restaurant

Construction Type (Section 602): 1A

Max Travel Distance (Table 1016.1): 250" allowed  100' provided

Exit Separation (1/2 or 1/3 max diagonal): 1/3 max diagonal for sprinkled space.

Interior Gross Area: 9,236 sf

HEIGHTS AND AREAS

Allowable height (Table 503): 55 + 20" increase = 75' allowable
Proposed height: Building = 71'-4"
Scope of work = 16'
Allowable Area (Section 506/Table 503): Unlimited podium level per IA construction.
Total Gross Area (Building): 95,360 sf (entire building - not all in scope)
Total Patio Area (Tenant Space): 795 sf (within scope of work)
Total Gross Area (Tenant Space): 9,236 sf (scope of work)
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GENERAL NOTES

REFERENCE SPECIFICATIONS

The Project Specifications, together with the requirements of the Gity of Columbus
Gonstruction and Mateidls Specifcaions (OUSC) daed 2012, including il supplements
thereto, shall govern this work except as such specifications are modified by the indicated
notes or detail

The term “Owner” referenced within these plans refer to "Easton Town Center Property
Management”.

The term “Controctor” referenced within these plans refers to the Generol Gontractor.

The term “City" referenced within these plans refers to the City of Columbus.

SITE VISIT
e Contctor e required to ist ne it ond fuly inferm Wimasl concerning o condtens
aftecing e scope ol he Failure {o visit the site shall nat refieve him from or

Fespansibilty in-the performance. of this.contract.

MISCELLANEOUS WORK ITEMS
All ftems of work called for on the plans for which no specific method of payment is
frovices. shol ve pertormea by tne Gontroctor ond the Cost shal b Included n e price

All moteriols to be disposed of off—site must be disposed of in an environmentolly sound
manner in accordance with local, state and federl regulotions. No excess moterials ore to
be disposed of in ony wetlond, flood ploin, or other environmentally sensitive areos, erosion
control measures at the disposal site must be installed and maintained uni disposal

profec, the Controctor shall provids @ copy of the signed, written agreement between the

the ofi-she kndOuner before such Gapoedl ccours, s wikien agrewnent
aral Geory sw(e the purpose of the agreement o fissic
such use. | The coquiaton of this site 1 the Gontractor's responeiity.  No separats
pemont il b e

SAFETY REQUIREMENTS
The Contractor and Sub—Contractor shall bo solely respensible for dll fedaral, stata and local
safsty requiraments, togathar with exercising precautions at il times for tha protection of
persona (including employees) and property. It s olso the sole responsibility of the
Contractor and Sub—Contractor to initiate, maintain and supervise al safety requirements,
precautions and programs in_connection with the work. The Contractor shall follow the OSHA
Tequirements for “confined space entry.~ Tile 28 of the Gode of Federol Regulations, Fort
1910.146 while performing work inside any manhole or other permit required for confine
oce.

SECURING EXCAVATIONS & TRENCHES FOR NON-WORKING
IOURS

Excovotions 0na renches over 24-inches deep shos be securel pited, or bockfied, duing
—working hours. The length of trench which is open ot ony one time sholl ot oll times
Be subject To approval of the Construction Manage.

EXISTING UTILITIES

The identity ond location of the existing underground utiity focilities known to be locoted in
the construction orea have been shown on the plans as accurately os provided by the Owner
of the underground utiity. The Ownar, Construction Manager and/or the Enginaor assume no
responsibility to the accuracy or the locations and/or depths of the underground facilties
whether or not shown on the plans.

The Gontractor shall expose any utilty line or sirulure (pubtc or prvte) uticinty in
odvance,of laying pie or duct i order ihot the Engineer moy defemine the exact ‘sevotion
any necessary adistments.  Wnere.plans provide for o propos
Connecied ta, or orasa ver or under an susting Sener or underground uilty, ihe Cun(mc(or
sl ocote the”eviatng pipes o ulltes, both as fo fine and orade before sioring
2P e ‘cbove shall be. included in-the price

poyment shall be mode.

The Contractor shall cause natice to be glven 1o the Ono Uilliss Protecton Service

(tslephone 800-362-2764, tol ree) and to the Owners of the underground lies who ore
o regisiered underground protection senice I accorgonce. Wi

15364 of the Revised Code, The obove mentioned notice shall be gwen ot leost 72 hours

prior to start of construction. No separote poyment sholl be m

Investigation, location, support, protection and restoration of all existing utiities and
sppurtencnces shll be the rosponsibiity of the Cortractor, Addtonaly, the Cortractor is
responsible to coordinate this construction activity along with the relocation of any u
Teauired by the pian Wit the Owner of the affected Uty

Tne folloing_utites are located within the work Iimits of this project and do ot subscrive
registerad underground utifty protection service

All existing utilities shall be fully supported ot all times during construction. ~Contractor shall
be solely responsible for submitting plans and/or details showing means and methods of this
support to the respective Utiily Company and the Construction Manager and obtaining written
approvals prior to the start of construction.

CONSTRUCTION DAMAGE

Al signs fonces, shrubs drainage siuctures, or other physical features dstubed o

Gurmaged during construction under <hs contract shall be restored {o thelr original condiion
5y tne- Contracior uniess oinerwise provided for in e comract. Al addtiondl Costs shal be
the Contractor’s expense. No separate poyment sholl be made.

TRENCHING

Excavating and backfiling for sewers shall comply with CMSC ltem 901. The Controctor shall
excovate oll_material of whotever nature encountered, including rock, and ess
material from the site. No odditional payment will be made for rock excovation. Blosting s
not. permitte

Any excavation performed beyond the standard trench width, as defined on Division of
Sewerage and Drainage Standard Construction Drawings AA-5149, AA-S150, and AA-S151
due to site conditions or the Gontractor's methods are done so solely af the Contractor's
expense. No extra payment will be made for unauthorized excovation

A eisting poverments, wallwoya, curbe stc. shal be suw cut befare removcl. f during
gomstructon, the povement, wolkwoy, cur domaged beyond the sow cuf, the
damaged area shell be.recut o neat Tines as drected by the Cem«mumn Manager.
Payment for saw eutfing shall be mcluded In the it price b

Al tranches witn the foad right—of—way ehll be backfied or securely piated during
non—warking

TRENCH BACKFILI

ILL
Treneh backfl shall conform to the following epecifications:

Hord Surface Arecs — Trenches boneath o within the influence of paved areas and sidewaks
sholl be backflled in accordance with CMSC ftem 912 (98%).

Landse: — Trenches within greenscape areas shall be backfiled in accordance with
Syt oo,

At all_points of crossing water mains or other sewers, the backfill sholl be of gronular
material between the deeper ond shollower pipes.

PONDING

Contragtor is responsible for repairs to all areas thot hold water ofter construction. These
greas include any ond ol ors0s wiin the pedestrion rightorway pprogching and leaving
the newy constructed curb romps. Nrsos f ponding camnot be idantifed untl, ofter

adequate rainfall has occured Gnd repar Lo thess Greas wil not secur unl after such time.
The cost of this work shall be included in the overall price bid. No separate payment shall

CLEANUP

The Contractor shall perform daily cleanup of the work site. Al trash, including cans,
bottles, food scraps, containers, and wrappers shall be properly disposed of off site and
shall not be thrown in the construction area.

AN debrio. rubble unusable matara, and. ters ot savaged by the Ower andll bacomo the
property of the Contractor and shall be removed from the site by the Contractor an

dispased of propery. The Contractor shol restors disturbed areqs 1o their original c\evu(mn
ond equal or better condition than existed before construction. The Contractor

Immedigtely clean imer ited on City strests, on oject
he Construction Nonager will require the Contractor to perform weekly street cleaning
if sxcessive. am d mud are left olong the streel. This may include |

by sweeping, power cleaning, or monuol methods. The cost of this work shall be included in
the overall price bid. No separote poyment sholl be mo
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